VOL. IV., No. 2.

June, 1920.

PROCEEDINGS

OF THE

# HAWAIIAN ENTOMOLOGICAL SOCIETY

FOR THE YEAR 1919

HONOLULU, HAWAII

PRICE 50 CENTS

#### OFFICERS 1919.

PRESIDENT	W M CIFFARD
VICE-PRESIDENT	- DI CRAWFORD
SECRETARY-TREASURER	D T FILLAWAY
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE }	E. M. EHRHORN
EDITOR OF PPROCEEDINGS	O. H SWEZEY
LIBRARIAN	C. E. PEMBERTON
CUSTODIAN OF INSECT COLLECTION_	P, H. TIMBERLAKE

#### MEMBERSHIP 1919.

Bridwell, J. C.
Bryan, E. H., Jr.
Bryan, W. A.
Carter, G. R.
Crawford, D. L.
Ehrhorn, E. M.
Fullaway, D. T.
Giffard, W. M.
Grinnell, F.
Holmes, H.
Ilingworth, J. F.
\*Koebele, A.
Langford, D. B.
Mant, C. F.
Muir, F.

Munro, J.

\*Newell, Bro. Matthias
Osborn, H. T.
Pemberton, C. E.

\*Perkins, R. C. L.
Potter, W. R. R.
Rosa, J.

\*Sharp, D.
Swezey, O. H.
Tenney, E. D.
Timberlake, P. H.
Wilder, G. P.
Willard, H. F.
Williams, F. X.

All correspondence should be addressed to the Secretary, Hawaiian Entomological Society, Honolulu, Hawaii, from whom copies of the Proceedings may be purchased.

Volume I of the Proceedings, for 1905-07 (in five numbers), contains 210 pages, 4 plates, and 5 text figures.

Volume II, 1908-12 (in five numbers), contains 311 pages, 7 plates, 5 cuts and 1 portrait.

Volume III, 1913-1917 (in five numbers), contains 500 pages, 8 plates and 6 cuts.

Volume IV, No. 1, 1918, contains 233 pages, 4 plates and 6 cuts. Price per volume, \$2.00. Price of any single number, 50 cents.

<sup>\*</sup>Honorary Members.

### ERRATA.

The following typographical errors have been noted, should be corrected in the text:

Page 250, line 19, for 'Maumua-' read 'Kaumua-'.

Page 266, bottom line, remove the \*.

Page 291, bottom line, insert 'June' before '1920".

Page 301, second line from bottom, for 'cantaneus', 'castaneus'.

Page 314, bottom line, insert 'June' before '1920'.

Page 315, second line from bottom, for 'dryer', 'drier'.

Page 325, fifth line from bottom, for 'palnts', 'plants.'

Page 326, bottom line, for '382', read '383'.

Page 329, fifth line from bottom, for 'speciment', 'specimen'; and for 'Sept.,' read 'August.'

Page 353, line 31, insert a comma after ferrugineus.

Page 357, first line, for 'femore', read 'femora'.

Page 381, under the figure, for 'chrysomolbdoides', r'chrysomolybdoides'.

Page 398, under the figure, for 'Siloan', read 'Silaon'.

Page 407, fourth line from bottom, for 'halves', r'valves'.

Page 418, at top of page insert 'Plate VIII'.

Page 420, line 27, for 'femore', read 'femora'.

Page 423, at top of page insert 'Plate IX'.

Page 447, sixth line from bottom, for 'C', read 'D'.

Page 448, line 20, for '(Limbatus)', read '(B. limbatus delete bottom line.

Page 449, line 4, for 'extranae', read 'extranea'.

## CONTENTS OF VOL. IV, NO. 2.

Notes and Exhibitions:	
January meeting	247
February meeting	
March meeting	
April meeting	
May meeting	
June meeting	
July meeting	
August meeting	
September meeting	
October meeting	337
November meeting	359
December meeting	438
Obituary Notice of H. O. Marsh	235
Revised By-laws	257
Recommendations of Entomological Work for Bishop	
	287
Election of Officers for 1920	
Report of Committee on Entomological Organization	
Immigrant Records for 1919	.448
PAPERS:	
Bridwell, J. C.:	
Notes on Nesotocus giffardi Perkins (Col.)	250
The Insect Fauna of Hawaiian Bunch Grass (Era-	200
grostis variabilis and Allies)	278
Some Notes on Hawaiian and other Bethylidae	2.0
(Hym.), with the Description of a new Genus	
and Species. 2nd Paper.	291
A new Lowland Plagithmysine Cerambycid from	201
Oahu with Notes on its Habits (Col.)	314
Miscellaneous Notes on Hymenoptera, 2nd Paper,	
with Descriptions of New Species	386
Notes on the Bruchidae (Col.) and their Parasites in	
	403

Crawford, D. L.:	
Ceretrioza (Homoptera, Psyllidae)	374
Fullaway, D. T.:	
Natural Control of Scale Insects in Hawaii	237
A New Species of Fruitfly Parasite from Java	
(Hym,)	260
Giffard, W. M.:	No.
Presidential Address	3.63
Osborn, H. T.:	
A Note on Apterocyclus (Coleoptera, Lucanidae)	375
Оѕніма, М.:	
A New Species of Immigrant Termite from the	
Hawaiian Islands	261
Perkins, R. C. L. P.:	
Note on Hawaiian Platynus (Col., Carabidae)	276
Some New Hawaiian Coleoptera	341
Swezey, O. H.:	n Julio Pro-
Notes on Callithmysus microgastr (Col.)	264
The Tahiti Coconut Weevil in Hawaii (Cel.)	333
The Genus Phytometra (Plusia) in Hawaii (Lep)	335
Some New Hawaiian Lepidoptera	376
Temberlake, P. H.:	
Notes on the Immigrant Hawaiian Species of Ichneu-	,
monini or Pimplini of Authors (Hym.)	266
Descriptions of New Genera and Species of Ha-	
waiian Encyrtidae (Hym.), II	409